THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER:) IN THE MATTER OF RATIFYING THE ADMINISTRATOR'S
and the second) DECISION TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT IN
11-10-19-6) THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
) HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
) FUNDING TO SUPPORT FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT OF THE
) LANE COUNTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PRIMARY CARE CLINIC
) AND CHILD AND ADOLESCENT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
	PROGRAM AREAS

WHEREAS, Lane County, acting on behalf of the Community Health Centers of Lane County, a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), is eligible for Affordable Care Act supplemental funding to support facilities' renovations that will improve patient access; and

WHEREAS, The relocation of District Attorney staff from the second floor of the County's Behavioral Health building requires that space in that facility be reconfigured; and

WHEREAS, Lane County Behavioral Health is a component of and an authorized site of the FQHC and its services are, therefore, eligible for HRSA support funding; and

WHEREAS, Lane Manual 21.145 limits the Administrator's authority to submit grant applications to a maximum of \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, a short time line between announcement of the change to the Behavioral Health building tenancy and the grant application due date precluded prior delegation of authority by the Board of Commissioners to the Administrator;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Lane County Board of Commissioners ratifies the Administrator's decision to apply for a grant in the amount of \$500,000 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services for supplemental funding to support facilities' renovation to expand capacity to provide healthcare through the Federally Qualified Health Center; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the County Administrator be delegated signature authority to execute this application, all applicable award documents, contracts, amendments, or other agreements and documents, including but not limited to a Notice of Federal Interest in the property being renovated, pursuant to the full implementation of any resulting grant award.

EFFECTIVE this 19tday of October, 2011.

Faye Stewart, Chair Lane County Board Of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM Date 10 17-11 Lane County

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL